Research Article
A Study on the Effect of Hollow Tubular Flange Sections on the
Behavior of Cold-Formed Steel Built-Up Beams
Balaji Shanmugam ,1 Manikandan Palanisamy ,2 Paul O. Awoyera ,3
Senthilnathan Chinnasamy,1 and Mahalakshmi Subramaniam1
1Department of Civil Engineering, Kongu Engineering College, Perundurai 638060, Tamil Nadu, India
2Department of Civil Engineering, Sona College of Technology, Salem 636005, Tamil Nadu, India
3Department of Civil Engineering, Covenant University, PMB 1023, Ota, Nigeria

with hollow rectangular flange sections. 'e design flexural
strength (MD) was calculated using the proposed design
equation, and the average value of MANSYS/MD ratio was
equal to 1.00 with a standard deviation of 0.13. 'e design
flexural strength had agreed well with the results of FEA.
Further, it can be noticed that the yield stress, depth, and
the thickness of the material have a significant influence on
the strength of the section. However, it is observed that the
web aspect ratio does not have a significant effect on the load
carrying capacity of beams at higher thickness and yield
stress.
Table 4: Evaluation of FE analysis and DSM results.
Model ID Depth (mm) Yield stress (N/mm2) 'ickness (mm)
Flexural strength (kNm)
MANSYS MDSM MY MANSYS/MDSM MD MANSYS/MD
D200Y220T1.2 200 220 1.2 9.33 6.02 17.98 1.55 7.82 1.19
D250Y220T1.2 250 220 1.2 7.23 6.67 24.66 1.08 7.37 0.98
D300Y220T1.2 300 220 1.2 6.65 7.28 31.81 0.91 7.09 0.94
D200Y275T1.2 200 275 1.2 10.76 6.93 22.48 1.55 8.50 1.27
D250Y275T1.2 250 275 1.2 8.34 7.67 30.82 1.09 7.92 1.05
D300Y275T1.2 300 275 1.2 7.93 8.37 39.77 0.95 7.89 1.01
D200Y340T1.2 200 340 1.2 12.28 7.92 27.79 1.55 9.13 1.34
D250Y340T1.2 250 340 1.2 9.98 8.76 38.11 1.14 8.55 1.17
D300Y340T1.2 300 340 1.2 9.13 9.54 49.17 0.96 9.10 1.00
D200Y220T1.6 200 220 1.6 15.78 9.79 23.80 1.61 14.22 1.11
D250Y220T1.6 250 220 1.6 14.35 10.92 32.64 1.31 14.20 1.01
D300Y220T1.6 300 220 1.6 9.98 11.96 42.13 0.83 13.74 0.73
D200Y275T1.6 200 275 1.6 16.40 11.30 29.75 1.45 15.83 1.04
D250Y275T1.6 250 275 1.6 14.91 12.58 40.80 1.19 15.43 0.97
D300Y275T1.6 300 275 1.6 12.05 13.76 52.66 0.88 14.76 0.82
D200Y340T1.6 200 340 1.6 16.86 12.94 36.78 1.30 17.38 0.97
D250Y340T1.6 250 340 1.6 15.33 14.38 50.44 1.07 16.58 0.92
D300Y340T1.6 300 340 1.6 14.39 15.71 65.11 0.92 15.84 0.91
D200Y220T2.0 200 220 2 22.81 14.19 29.52 1.61 21.63 1.05
D250Y220T2.0 250 220 2 21.70 15.92 40.51 1.36 22.67 0.96
D300Y220T2.0 300 220 2 21.14 15.74 47.07 1.34 20.47 1.03
D200Y275T2.0 200 275 2 23.33 16.42 36.90 1.42 24.52 0.95
D250Y275T2.0 250 275 2 23.25 18.36 50.63 1.27 25.10 0.93
D300Y275T2.0 300 275 2 22.15 18.14 58.83 1.22 22.25 1.00
D200Y340T2.0 200 340 2 23.61 18.84 45.62 1.25 27.41 0.86
D250Y340T2.0 250 340 2 23.47 21.02 62.60 1.12 27.41 0.86
D300Y340T2.0 300 340 2 22.37 20.73 72.74 1.08 23.90 0.94
Mean 1.22 1.00
Standard deviation 0.24 0.13
Advances in Civil Engineering 7
MD �